

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC96177

KENNETH ALLEN STEWART,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE CIRCUIT JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HARRY P. BRODY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0977860
ASSISTANT CCRC

JEFFREY M. HAZEN
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0153060
CCRC-MIDDLE ATTORNEY

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Appellant appeals the circuit court's denial of his Motion for Postconviction Relief prosecuted pursuant to Rule 3.850, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.

Record references to preceding proceedings will be referred to as follows:

"EH." – transcript of evidentiary hearing;

"R." – record on direct appeal;

"R2." – record on direct appeal from remand for written sentencing order;

"PC-R." – record of postconviction proceedings; and

"EX." – exhibits from postconviction hearing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Guilt-Phase Testimony	3
B. Penalty-Phase Testimony	7
C. Evidentiary Hearing Testimony and Evidence	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT I	
THE LOWER COURT’S RULING FOLLOWING THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS ERRONEOUS	33

1.	The Lower Court Erroneously Denied Appellant Relief On His Claim That His Counsel Provided Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel During His Trial And That He Was Prejudiced By Counsel’s Actions, In Violation Of The Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution.	33
A.	INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE	33
1.	Failure to present available lay witness mitigation	33
2.	Failure to present evidence of intoxication at the time of the offense	51
3.	Failure to obtain and/or present pertinent records	54
4.	Failure to prepare mental health expert	58
5.	Conclusion	62
B.	INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE	64
C.	THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF <u>BRADY V. MARYLAND</u> AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	69

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS	71
---	----

1.	The Lower Court Erred In Denying Mr. Stewart An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief On Claim (II) Of The 3.850 that Mr. Stewart’s Sentencing Jury Was Misled By Prosecutorial Argument And Jury Instructions Which Unconstitutionally Diluted The Jury’s Sense Of Responsibility For Sentencing In Violation Of The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments.	71
2.	The Lower Court Erred In Denying Mr. Stewart An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief On His Claim (XII) In The 3.850 That Mr. Stewart’s Sentence Of Death Violates The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments Because The Penalty Phase Jury Instructions Were Incorrect Under Florida Law And Shifted The Burden To Mr. Stewart to Prove That Death Was Inappropriate And Because the Trial Court Employed A Presumption Of Death In Sentencing Mr. Stewart To Death.	72
3.	The Lower Court Erred In Denying Mr. Stewart An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief On His 3.850 Claim (XIII) That Mr. Stewart’s Death Sentence Rests Upon An Unconstitutional Automatic Aggravating Circumstance, In Violation Of <u>Stringer v. Black</u> , <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , And the Eighth Amendment.	75
4.	An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief Should Have Been Granted On The Claim (XIV) Of The 3.850 That Florida’s Statute Setting Forth The Aggravating Circumstances To Be Considered In A Capital Case Is Facially Vague And Overbroad In Violation Of The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments. The Facial Invalidity Of The Statute Was Not Cured In Mr. Stewart’s Case Where the Jury Did Not Receive Adequate Guidance. As A Result, Mr. Stewart’s Sentence Of Death Is Premised Upon Fundamental Error Which Must Now Be Corrected in Light Of New Florida Law.	81

5.	An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief Should Have Been Granted On Claim XVII Of The 3.850 That Aggravating Circumstances Were Overbroadly And Vaguely Argued By Counsel For The State, In Violation Of <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , <u>Stringer v. Black</u> , <u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , And The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments, And Mr. Stewart's Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Objecting In Violation Of The Sixth Amendment To The United States Constitution.	84
6.	An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief Should Have Been Granted On Claim XXIV Of The 3.850 that Mr. Stewart Was Deprived Of His Rights To Due Process And Equal Protection under The Fourteenth Amendment To The United States Constitution, As Well As His Rights Under The Fifth, Sixth, And Eighth Amendments, When Mr. Stewart Was Improperly Shackled During His Trial And Penalty Phase.	85
7.	An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief Should Have Been Granted On Claim XXV Of The 3.850 That Florida's Capital Sentencing Statute Is Unconstitutional On Its Face And As Applied For Failing To Prevent The Arbitrary And Capricious Imposition Of The Death Penalty, And For Violating The Constitutional Guarantee Prohibiting Cruel And Unusual Punishment, In Violation Of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments.	88
8.	An Evidentiary Hearing Or Relief Should Have Been Granted On Claim XVI Of The 3.850 That Mr. Stewart's Trial Court Proceedings Were Fraught with Procedural and Substantive Errors, Which Cannot Be Harmless When Viewed As A Whole Since The Combination Of Errors Deprived Him Of The Fundamentally Fair Trial Guaranteed Under The Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments.	91
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	93
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Amazon v. State, 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	51
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	83
Bassett v. State, 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	43
Bell v. State, 394 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1981)	64
Blake v. Kemp, 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)	44, 58
Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	82
Breedlove v. State, 692 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	43
Brewer v. Aiken, 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	46
Bridges v. State, 466 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	65
Bryant v. State, 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	64
Buckrem v. State, 355 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1978)	51

Bunney v. State, 603 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)	68
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	31, 72, 73
Caraway v. Beto, 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970)	67
Carter v. State, 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	51
Chambers v. Armontrout, 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990)	67
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	92
Code v. Montgomery, 799 F.2d 1481, 1483 (11th Cir. 1986)	48
Cooper v. State, 581 So.2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	51
Cowley v. Stricklin, 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991)	58
Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	67
Deaton v. Dugger, 635 So.2d 4, 8 (Fla. 1993)	43
Deaton v. State, 480 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)	82

Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983)	44
Downs v. State, 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)	51
Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.)	85
Ellis v. State, No. 75,813 (Fla. July 1, 1993)	91
Engberg v. Meyer, 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	77
Espinosa v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	31, 71, 82, 84, 90
Eutzy v. Dugger, 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989), aff'd, No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990)	44
Fuller v. State, 540 So.2d 182, 184 (Fla. 5 DCA 1989)	72
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	90
Gaines v. Hopper, 575 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1978)	48, 67
Gardner v. State, 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	64, 65
Garner v. State, 28 Fla. 113, 9 So. 35 (Fla. 1891)	64, 65

Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	89
Gomez v. Beto, 462 F.2d 596 (5th Cir. 1972)	48
Gurganus v. State, 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	64, 67
Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	43
Hamblen v. Dugger, 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	73
Hamilton v. State, 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	83
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	51
Harris v. Dugger, 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	44
Heath v. Jones, 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	91
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	42
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	73
Holsworth v. State, 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	51

In Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	68
Jackson v. Dugger, 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988)	90
Jackson v. State, 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	92
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	80, 81
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	91
Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	46
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	46
King v. Strickland, 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated and remanded, 104 S.Ct 3575 (1984), adhered to on remand, 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985)	44
King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984) cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985)	48
LeCroy v. Dugger, 727 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	43
Linehan v. State, 476 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	67

Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	76
Mason v. State, 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	58
Masterson v. State, 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	51
Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	58
Maxwell v. State, 603 So.2d 490 (1992)	54
Maynard v. Cartwright, 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)	73
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	77
McDonald v. State, 743 So.2d 501, 505 (Fla. 1999)	75
McKoy v. North Carolina, 110 S. Ct. 1227 (1990)	74
Mellins v. State, 395 So.2d 1207 (Fa. 4th DCA), review denied, 402 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1981)	65
Middleton v. Dugger, 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	44
Mitchell v. State, 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	42

Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	73, 89
Nealy v. Cabana, 764 F.2d 1173, 1178 (5th Cir. 1985)	48
Norris v. State, 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	51
Nowitzke v. State, 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	91
O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So. 2d 1154, 1155-56 (Fla. 1984)	43, 43
Occhicone v. State, 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	64, 67
Pait v. State, 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	72
Palmes v. State, 397 So.2d 648 (Fla.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 882 (1981)	64
Pentecost v. State, 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	51
Phillips v. State, 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	43, 49
Proffitt v. Florida, 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	51, 79
Profitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	88, 89

Ray v. State, 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	91
Rembert v. State, 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	79
Richmond v. Lewis, 113 S.Ct. 528 (1992)	84
Rose v. State, 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	42
Rutherford v. State, 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	43
Santos v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S25 (Fla. Jan. 6, 1994)	54
Santos v. State, 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	54
Savage v. State, 588 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1991)	51
Smalley v. State, 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	82
State ex rel. Goepel v. Kelly, 68 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1953)	64
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	92
State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	73

State v. Johnson, 18 Fla. L. Weekly 55 (Fla. 1993)	82
State v. Johnson, 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	72
State v. Jones, 377 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1979)	83
State v. Lara, 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	43
State v. Lara, 581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	43
State v. Michael, 530 So. 2d 929, 930 (Fla. 1988)	43
Stevens v. State, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	43
Stewart v. State, 549 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1989)	1, 49
Stewart v. State, 588 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1991)	2, 49
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	29, 30
Strickler v. Green, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	69
Stringer v. Black, 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	76

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	76
Suarez v. State, 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	82
Thomas v. Kemp, 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986) cert. denied, 107 S.Ct 602 (1986)	48
Trushin v. State, 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	82
Tyler v. Kemp, 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	44, 47, 48
United States v. Fessel, 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979)	58
Way v. State, No. SC78640 (Fla. 2000)	69
Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	82
Young v. State, 739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	69
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	76, 92
Zeigler v. Dugger, 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988)	74
